SHOULD INCLUDE IN DETAIN PART STAR OF THEMPT

ORDINANCE NO. 3

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A POLICE DEPARTMENT IN AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE, SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

The Borough of Indian Lake hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1: A Police Department is hereby established in and for the Borough of Indian Lake.

SECTION 2: The Council of the Borough of Indian Lake shall appoint and remove Borough Policemen. The Council may designate one policeman as Chief of Police. The Council shall determine the total weekly hours of employment that shall apply to the policemen. The Council may also assign the Chief of Police or any member of the Police Force to undergo a course of training and may provide for payment by the Borough of Indian Lake for his expenses while undergoing said training. The Council shall fix the compensation to be received by said Policemen. The Council shall further provide appropriate badges, uniforms, and equipment for said policemen.

SECTION 3: The Mayor of the Borough of Indian Lake shall have full charge and control of the Chief of Police and the Police Force, and he shall direct the time during which, the place where, and the manner in which the aforesaid Chief of Police and Police Force shall perform their duties. He may also suspend any Policeman for cause and without pay until the succeeding regular meeting of the Council at which time the Council shall hear and determine the appropriate action to be taken.

SECTION 4: DUTLES AND POWERS OF THE POLICEMEN. The Chief of Police and the Patrolmen are hereby exofficio constables of the Borough and shall, within the Borough, without warrent and upon view, arrest and commit for hearing any and all persons guilty of breach of the peace, vagrancy, nuisance, or disorderly conduct or drunkedness or who may be engaged in the commission of any unlawful act tending to impair the personal security or endanger the property of the citizens or for violating any Ordinance of the Borough for the violation of which a fine or penalty is imposed and notwithstanding any statute pertaining to the same or similar offenses. When necessary any such persons so arrested may be confined by the said Policemen in the Somerset County Jail. Policemen shall have authority to serve and execute all criminal processes for the violation of Borough Ordinances which may be issued by the Mayor. Policemen, including the Chief of Police, have the further authority to prevent crime.

The above Ordinance having been approved for publication and having been advertised for the proper period as provided by law is hereby approved on this 5th day of May, 1967, by the majority of the Council of the Borough of Indian Lake.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this 5th day of May, 1967.

APPROVED:

BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE

/s/ Theron H. Wider Mayor

BY /s/ Edward A. Specht President of Council

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is Ordinance No. 3 approved May 5, 1967, duly advertised and transcribed.

> /s/ Lucille P. Garman Secretary, Borough of Indian Lake

(SEAL)